Agenda Report

TO: CITY COUNCIL DATE: August 22, 2005
FROM: CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 18,756 WITH
PIMA CORPORATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $69,354.67 FOR THE
UPGRADE OF PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT AT EATON WASH PARK
AND AN AGREEMENT WITH BRE PROPERTIES, INC FOR THE
PLACEMENT OF A PICNIC SHELTER IN EATON WASH PARK

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council authorize the City Manager to:

1. Execute an amendment to Contract No. 18,756 with Pima Corporation,
contractor for the construction of Eaton Wash Park, to increase the total
contract “Not to Exceed” amount from $878,185.00 to $947,539.67, an
increase of $69,354.67 for the upgrade of play equipment; and

2. Execute an agreement with BRE Properties to accept and relocate a historic
picnic shelter from the former Stuart Pharmacy Plant to Eaton Wash Park.

BACKGROUND

On January 10, 2005, the City Council approved a contract to construct Eaton Wash
Park to Pima Corporation. The park is now under construction at 3026 East Orange
Grove Blvd. The improvements being built include a parking lot, concrete and
decomposed granite walkways, a children’s play area, benches, picnic tables, a
restroom, picnic shelter, and the City’s first off-leash dog park.

BRE Properties, the developer of the Stuart Pharmaceutical site, approached the
Public Works Department, requesting to relocate the historic shade structure from the
former Stuart Pharmaceutical plant to Eaton Wash Park. After careful consideration
of this request and impacts upon the existing design of the park, The Public Works
staff agreed to the relocation on the condition that BRE Properties funded the
appropriate upsizing of the playground equipment to provide balance of scale for
these two park elements. On March 14, 2005, the City Council approved a revision of

— —

MEETING OF _ 8/22/2005 AGENDA ITEM NO. __3.A.3.




Eaton Wash Park — Pima Corporation Amendment
August 22, 2005
Page 2

the park’s master plan to include the shelter and the upgraded equipment. The City
Council recognized and appropriated the funds from BRE on April 11, 2005. The
agreement with BRE Properties will allow the installation of the picnic shelter in the

park.

The agreement with BRE Properties will include terms and conditions for the
construction of the shelter as follows:

BRE Properties to construct shelter, concrete pad and provide and install
tables;

Date certain installation deadline, prior to completion of park improvements;
Release and indemnify BRE Properties after City’s acceptance of shelter;
Formal conveyance of ownership of the shelter to City;

Plans and specifications to be approved by City of Pasadena;

All work to be inspected and any requested corrections made at the expense of
BRE Properties;

Formal procedure for addressing requested corrections;

BRE Properties retains liability for defects in construction for a warranty period;
BRE Properties to provide appropriate liability insurance and Workers Comp
insurance for any work on City property;



Eaton Wash Park — Pima Corporation Amendment
August 22, 2005
Page 3

FISCAL IMPACT

Sufficient funding is available in Capital Improvement Program budget account
number 78289, Eaton Wash Park — Implement Master Plan, to cover the cost of this
contract.

Respectfully submitted,

s

/CYNTHIA JKURTZ
City Manager

Prepared by:

Todd Hetmes

Landscape Architect

Reviewed by:

Lo M

Kathleen Woods, Administrator
Parks and Natural Resources

Approved by:

U A

Martin Pastucha, Director
Department of Public Works





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


